

**Team Number: 3333**

**CASE NO.: 2:20cv15994**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
LAKEVILLE DIVISION**

---

**SHERYL JORDAN  
as Personal Representative of the Estate of  
DAVID JORDAN, JR.,**

**Plaintiff,**

**vs.**

**SHERIFF DEREK MICHAELS  
in his official Capacity as Sheriff of Midland County,  
and ERIC WATSON, an individual,**

**Defendants.**

---

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN DEFENSE OF  
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO STRIKE DEFENDANT'S AFFIRMATIVE  
DEFENSE OF QUALIFIED IMMUNITY AND IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANT'S MOTION IN LIMINE**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PAGE(S)**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**..... iii

**INTRODUCTION** ..... 1

**I. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS** ..... 2

**II. LAW AND ARGUMENT** ..... 3

**A. Qualified Immunity Protects Watson Because The Use Of Deadly Force Did Not Violate Decedent's Fourth or Fourteenth Amendment Rights And Did Not Violate Clearly Established Law.**..... 3

1. Watson’s use of deadly force did not violate the Fourth or Fourteenth Amendments because it was objectively reasonable...... 4

*a. The decedent posed an immediate threat of bodily harm to officers.* ..... 5

*b. Viewing the facts in a light favorable to the Plaintiff does not change the outcome.* ..... 7

2. Watson’s use of deadly force did not violate clearly established law such that qualified immunity must apply irrespective of a constitutional violation...... 7

*a. Case law clearly establishes that there is no Fourth Amendment violation based on similar facts.* ..... 9

*b. Circuit case law denying qualified immunity is factually distinguishable such that it fails to constitute “clearly established” law of a Fourth Amendment violation under the facts of this case.*..... 10

**B. Pursuant to Federal Rules of Evidence 702, 401, and 403, Dr. Edwards’ Testimony Should Be Prohibited.** ..... 12

1. Pursuant to Rule 702 of the Federal Rules of Evidence, Edwards’ testimony should not be admitted because it will not help the trier of fact understand the evidence. ....12

2. Edwards’ expert testimony is not relevant because his research does not make a fact more or less probable under Rule 401 of the Federal Rules of Evidence. ....14

*a. Edwards’ testimony is not relevant to Jordan’s excessive force claim against Deputy Watson pursuant to 42 U.S.C. § 1983. ....*14

*b. Edwards’ testimony is not relevant to Jordan’s state law negligence claim against Michaels. ....*16

3. Even if Edwards’ expert testimony is relevant, his research should be excluded because its probative value is substantially outweighed by the danger of unfair prejudice and will confuse the jury. ....17

**III. CONCLUSION.....**18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Supreme Court Cases</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	3, 8
<i>Brower v. County of Inyo</i> , 489 U.S. 593 (1989).....	4
<i>City of Escondido v. Emmons</i> , 139 S. Ct. 500 (2019).....	8
<i>City &amp; Cty. of San Francisco, Calif. v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600 (2015).....	3, 7
<i>Cty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	4
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).....	8
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	12
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	4, 14, 16
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	3
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	9
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	4
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	3

<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	6
<i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , 571 U.S. 3 (2013).....	8, 10
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	5
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017).....	8, 9

**Federal Circuit Cases**

<i>Blanford v. Sacramento County</i> , 406 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2005).....	6, 10
<i>Cook v. Sheriff of Monroe Cnty.</i> , 402 F.3d 1092 (11th Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Dickerson v. McClellan</i> , 101 F.3d 1151 (6th Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Estate of Lopez by and through Lopez v. Gelhaus</i> , 871 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>Garczynski v. Bradshaw</i> , 573 F.3d 1158 (11th Cir. 2009).....	5, 7, 9
<i>Hammett v. Paulding County</i> , 875 F.3d 1036 (11th Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Jean-Baptiste v. Gutierrez</i> , 627 F.3d 816 (11th Cir. 2010).....	6, 9
<i>Kenning v. Carli</i> , 648 F. Appx. 763 (11th Cir. 2016).....	5, 9
<i>Mercado v. City of Orlando</i> , 407 F.3d 1152 (11th Cir. 2005).....	11

<i>Priester v. Riviera Beach</i> , 208 F.3d 919 (11th Cir. 2000).....	3
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 871 F.3d 532 (7th Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>United States v. Downing</i> , 753 F.2d 1224 (3d Cir. 1985).....	14
<i>United States v. Pires</i> , 642 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2011).....	18
<b>District Court Cases</b>	
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 486 F. Supp. 2d 40 (D.D.C. 2007).....	14, 15
<b>State Court Cases</b>	
<i>Kaisner v. Kolb</i> , 543 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 1989).....	16, 17
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
Fed. R. Evid. 401.....	14, 15
Fed. R. Evid. 403.....	13, 17
Fed. R. Evid. 702.....	12, 13
<b>State Statutes</b>	
Fla. Stat. § 768.28(9)(a).....	16
